

Andrew Crocker (SBN 291596)
andrew@eff.org
Aaron Mackey (SBN 286647)
amackey@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,)	Case No.: 17-cv-03263-VC
)	
Plaintiff,)	NOTICE OF MOTION AND CROSS
)	MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
v.)	JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
)	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF JUSTICE,)	Date: December 20, 2018
)	Time: 10:00 AM
Defendant.)	Courtroom: 4, 17th Floor
)	Hon. Vince Chhabria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTICE OF MOTION i

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. National Security Letter Statutes Authorize Information Collection and Silence. 3

II. The USA FREEDOM Act Requires FBI to Review NSL Nondisclosure Orders. 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. FOIA Establishes a Presumption of Disclosure, and the Government Bears the Burden of Demonstrating Withheld Information Is Clearly Exempt. 7

II. The Government Has Waived Any Reliance on Exemption 7(E) to Withhold Recipients’ Names in NSL Termination Letters and Memoranda Determining that an NSL Nondisclosure Order Can Be Terminated. 8

III. The FBI Cannot Rely on Exemption 7(E) to Withhold Names of NSL Recipients That It Has Released from Previously Issued Non-Disclosure Orders. 11

A. The Names of NSL Recipients Cannot Be Withheld Because They Reflect Applications of a Well-Known Law Enforcement Technique. 11

1. NSLs Are a Well-Known Law Enforcement Technique. 11

2. The FBI’s Mosaic Theory Cannot Be Used to Withhold Application of NSL Termination Letters to Specific Recipients Because It Is a Well-Known Technique. 14

3. The FBI’s Reliance on *Freedom of the Press Foundation* is Misplaced. ... 15

B. Names of Entities That Received NSL Termination Letters Are Not the Type of Information That Qualifies as Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Under Exemption 7(E). 16

C. The FBI Has Failed to Meet Its Burden to Show that Disclosing the Identities of NSL Recipients that the Bureau Itself Determined Should Be Released from Gag Orders Would be Harmful. 18

1. The FBI Has Failed to Justify Nondisclosure in Light of Its Own Determinations that NSL Recipients’ Speaking Would Not Be Harmful... 18

2. The Bureau Fails to Logically Demonstrate that the Names of NSL Recipients Can Be Withheld Under Exemption 7(E). 21

IV. The FBI Has Failed to Segregate and Release Non-Exempt Materials as Required by FOIA Because It Has Not Released the Identities of Any NSL Recipients That Have Received Termination Letters. 23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. DOJ</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 2013 WL 3346845 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....	14
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Animal League Defense Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2010).....	17
<i>Bowen v. FDA</i> , 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8, 10
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	7
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>EFF v. CIA</i> , 2013 WL 5443048 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013).....	14
<i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , 2016 WL 7406429 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	16

EPIC v. DEA,
192 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16, 22

FCC v. AT&T,
562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... 2

Feshbach v. SEC,
5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 8

Freedom of the Press Foundation v. DOJ,
241 F. Supp. 3d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 15, 16, 17

Freeman v. Bureau of Land Management,
526 F.Supp.2d 1178 (D. Or. 2007)20

George v. IRS,
2007 WL 1450309 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2007).....17

Goldberg v. Dep’t of State,
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7

Gordon v. FBI,
388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005)17

Hall v. Dep’t of Justice,
552 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 8

Hamdan v. DOJ,
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Holt v. U.S. DOJ,
734 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2010).....17

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter,
165 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Md. 2015)..... 4

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter,
863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 1, 5, 6, 12

In re Nat’l Sec. Letter,
930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 3, 4, 5, 12

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 18, 21

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

McKneely v. U.S. DOJ,
132 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....17

McRae v. U.S. DOJ,
869 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2012).....17

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....23

Merrill v. Lynch,
151 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

Ortiz v. United States,
67 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....17

Pacific Fisheries, Inc. v. U.S.,
539 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2008).....23

Petrucelli v. DOJ,
106 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2015).....17

Pickard v. DOJ,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....17

Raimondo v. FBI,
2016 WL 2642038 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2016).....14

Rosenfeld v. DOJ,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 11, 13

Shannahan v. IRS,
672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012).....18

Shapiro v. U.S. DOJ,
893 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17

Students Against Genocide (SAGE) v. Dep’t of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10

Twitter v. Sessions,
263 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....4, 13

Under Seal v. Sessions,
Nos. 16-16067 (9th Cir.)..... 5

Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs and Border Protection,
643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 9, 10

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991).....21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 3414..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 3, 5, 6, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3511..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 552*passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3162..... 3

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. 114-185 7

USA FREEDOM Act, Pub. L. 114-23, § 502(f), 129 Stat. 268 (2015).....*passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a)..... 8

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 114-109, at 26 (2015)..... 5

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage, *Justice Dept. Apologizes for Inaccuracy in National Security Letter Case*, The New York Times (Nov. 14, 2014)12

DOJ, OIG, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters* (2007) 4

DOJ, OIG, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters: Assessment of Progress in Implementing Recommendations and Examination of Use in 2007 through 2009* (2014)3, 4

Hemisphere: Law Enforcement’s Secret Call Records Deal With AT&T, EFF16

Liberty and Security in a Changing World: Report and Recommendations from the President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies at 91-93 (2013) 3

National Security Process, Cloudflare13

ODNI, *Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities Calendar Year 2017* (May 2, 2017) 3

Steve Lippman, *Microsoft releases biannual transparency reports*, Microsoft (April 13, 2017)13

Transcript, *Obama’s Speech on N.S.A. Phone Surveillance*, The New York Times (January 17, 2014)12

United States National Security Letters, Twitter13

Wendy Knox Everette, *The FBI Has Not Been Here (Watch Very Closely for the Removal of this Sign) Warrant Canaries and First Amendment Protection for Compelled Speech*, 23 George Mason L. Rev. 377 (2016)..... 4
